.‘

\4

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the matter of the application of )

BASS LAKE WATER COMPANY, a California ) .
corporation under Section 454 of the g Application No. 51201
Public Utilities Code for authority (Filed June 19, 1969)
to increase rates for water service. ;

R. W. Rushton and John J. Plaunt, for applicant.
Mrs. Myrvel Carr, for Pines Civic Council, Inc.;
§oB§rt K. Sheffield, for Oak Road Dock Assn.;
J. Frank Martin, for himself; and Max Steude, Jx.,

or Trailler Park; protestants
J. E. Johnson and K. K. Chew, for the Commission staff.

OPINION

Applicant Bass Lake Water Company seeks authority to
increase rates. o -

‘ Publié hearing was held before Examiner Catey at Bass Lake
on October 15,'1969. Copies of the application had been sexrved and

notice of hearing had been mailed, published and postéd; in accordance

with this Commission's rules of procedure. Applicant failed to
publish the notice of filing of the application required by Rule 24
of the rules of procedure. Inasmuch as wide publicity of the hearing
was provided and none of the parties requested a continuance, we w;li
waive the requirement of publication of notice of filing. The matter
was submitted on Octobexr 15, 1969, subject'tOxthé receipt of ceg§?£ﬁ

late-filed documents. Those documents since have been received. -

1/ Item "A" was to have been an affidevit of publication of notice"
of £iling the application. Applicant's letter stat1n$~that it
had not published such notice was received as Item "A™,

S
! 3
!

Dectston to. 76679 o Rﬂ@[\NL |




A. 51201 Mjo

Testimony on bebalf of applicant was presented by its

accountaqt and its manager. 7Two customers testifiedin,qgﬁ§sit£on

to the proposed increase. Protestant Pimes Civie Council, Inc.
présented numerous letters from 1tsﬂmembérs-objecting_to the increase,
the quality of service, or both. The Commission staff-presen;gtion |

was made through an accountant and an engineer.

Sexvice Area and Water System -~

Applicant owms and operates the water system serving an
unincorporated area of Madera County adjacent to the north end of
Bass Lake. Willisms Resorts, Inc. (Williams) which owns all of
applicant’s common stock, leases the major portion of the land in
the sexvice area from Pacific Gas and Eleccric Company and, in turnm,
leases the individual residential and business sites to homeowners
and business establishments. Williams also operates certain resort
and business enterprises in the area and is thus a customer of its
subsidiary water utility. ,

The water supply for this system is obtained from the
north fork of Willow Creek. The maximm diversion right is 1.5
second-feet, or about 670 gallons per minute. The water flows
through two redwood settling tanks in series, after which it is
chlorinated before it flows by gravity into the transmission and
distribution system. Four steel tanks having a combined capacity
of 204,600 gallons, located at three separate sites within the
sexvice area, assist in maintaining pressures and £low of water
during periods when the demand exceeds the diversion right oxr the
flow capability of the transmission and distribution.system. A

booster pump on the transmission main te two of the tanks assists
in £1lling thosc tanks. '




A. 51201 Mjo *

The transmission and distributionfnyscem~inclndes about-‘
15 miles of steel and asbestos-cement mains, ranging in size up to
8~inch but including sizes as small as l-inch. ‘There\arefabonta
350 services, of which approximately'one-fourthlsupply permanen:
*esidences gnd three-fourths supply weekend or seasonsl users.
Service o

Applicant's parent corporation installed the originai :
water system many years ago and operated it without Commissionp,:
authorization until applicant was formed and obtained such.authoriz-'
atfon by Deeision No. 59151, dated October 13, 1959, tn Application -
No. 41040. The major portion of.the system was constructed priox |
to July 1, 1956, the effective date of General Order No; 103, "Rules N
Coveraing Water Service Including Minimum Standards for Design and
Construction”. The water supplied to the public has often been '
deficient in quality, quantity or pressure during periodo when a ' o
large proportion of seasonal and weekend residences. have been . -
occupied or when heavy rains have washed: silt, sand, and- debris :
into the creek supply. _

Decision No. 59151ustates that the—service.problémsd
then were principally the result of insufficiénc'storage-capncity
and iradequate distribution mains. Dirty water apparently was not
SO serious a problem at that time-as-in"more recenc\yenrs~..Applicant
was ordered to (1) supplement its then existing”43'GOO*gallons-of‘ :
Storage capacity by installing two tanks with a combined capacity of
60,000 gallons, (2) install a 4-inch connecting line from the
chlorinator to ome of the new tanks, and (3) replace a 1-inch main
near the west end of the system with a 3-inch line. Decision No.
63544, dated April 10, 1962 in Application No. 41040 states thac
applicant did install the required storage tanks.;‘In‘fact,oapplicant‘ )

-3




A. 51201 Mjo

now has about twice the stofage‘capaéity~fequféé&*by"Dédfszod%No;t.
59151 and Serves(enli about 100 more customers'chanfin51959!Ta .
customer iacrease of about 22 percent.’ Staff*Ekhibit”No;wl fn'the*'
current proceeding,states that the most- recent ‘addition of-a new.
67 ooo-gallon tank near the east end of the system'resulted from -
an {nformal complaint in 1967 signed by 170 customers;rand from -
the staff’s iavestigation of the causé of compleintetfrom~that'area.

Decision No. 63544 states that the“previoﬁslyxorderedi
4-inch main from the chlorinator to‘a‘tank'had“BeenjinStalledﬁbﬁt
that a 4-inch main had been used to replace a differentﬂl-Inchxmain‘
from the one ordered by the Commission to be replaéeda‘-lnasmuch;as‘.
applicant had expended $25,000 of borrowed funds and $10,000 of
additional funds on the system improvements and was’tnablewimmediatelyg
to finance the 4-inch main covered by the original: order, applicant

“was granted an extension of time to comply with that portion of the’
order.

Applicant's manager testified that there are numerous
other system improvements that should be made but that“applicaﬁt
is unable to borrow funds with which to £inance the improvements.

He stated that applicant intends to iavest any available net revenues
generated by the water system operations in improvements to: the
system.

The first. step in planning improvements to a system such
as applicant's is to prepare a master plan of the ultimate improved
system. Otherwise, improvements which must necessarily be installed
piecemeal as funds are available and as emergencies arise may not
be suitable for the completed tmproved'system. The basic data for

preparation of such a master plan 1is not readily‘availabie”because~

applicant has failed to maintain (1) an‘up-tb-dete-dibt:ibut;dn'




A. 51201 Mjo

system map, and (2) a record of customer complaints thatiwou1d 

indicate problem areas.

The highest priority on system 1mprovements should ‘be
assigned to facilities which will provide a clean and potable supply'
of water from the creeck source. When customers must let water run
€O waste in a valn attempt to flush dirt and*debris’from @heir
plumbing, as testified to by one of the customers, the water
"consumption” will be unusually high and would overburden even
normally adequate storage, transmission and distribution facilities.
A staff engineer testified that the present two small sedimentaﬁion
tanks are woefully inadequate. He recommended that applicant<engage
the services of an expert ia the water works fileld to prepare plans
anc cost estimates of suitable equipment to clarify the water at the
source. It is essential that applicant not use its limited fuads on
ill-conceived or poorly designed facilities.

Rates

The only rates included in applicant'srtariffs'aré those
for amnual flat rate service, on a calendar year basis,‘payableuin
advance, as authorized in 1959. In additionm, applican; pro#ideé‘
netered water service under contract to the U.S. PorescvSefvice, .
through one 3/4-inch and one l%-inch conmection. The éontract rate
per metexr Is $100 per year plus $0.15 pef 100 cu. ft. for all usage
io excess of 20,000 cu. £ft. per year. Applicant has-not:filed‘with
the Commission a copy of the contract, as required by Paragraph.x B.
rof General Order No. 96-A.

In the application as filed, applicant requests that the
annual flat rates be provided‘only to-residential_customets, that
the flat rates be lncreased, and that monthly rxates for meteréd"

sexvice be established for all nonresidential customeré; During]the




A. 51201 Mjo

course of the staff's investigation, representatives of gpplicant
indicated that they intend to meter only those nonresidential cus-
tomers with service pipes larger than l-inch.
One issue to be resolved is whether (1) all of applicant’s
rates should be on an annual basis, as at present, (2) a seasonal
‘ rate should be established, as suggested by some nonpermanent

residents, or (3) monthly rates should be established for non-
residential users, as provided in applicant 8 proposed meter rates.
In & water system such as applicant's, where the water flows almost
entirely by gravity, most of the capital investment and operating
expenses are independent of the number of months, weeks or‘days
a partieular customer avails himself of water setvice each yeer.

|, For example, the relatively large investment in storage facilities
is needed for those few periods during each year when percentage

‘ occupaney of the residences in the area is high. Neither the

intermittent use of private residences nor the shutting down of
rental cabins and stables by applicant’s parent corporation,
Williams,‘for four or five months of the year has any material effect
on the investment and.expenses‘tequired‘to operate the water system.
In this regard, applicant is warned that it must discontinue its
Past unauthorized practice of permitting customers to pay for less
than a full year 8 service and collecting a $10 reconnection fee in
such instances. The special conditions of the rates authorized herein
wake provision for prorating certain opening and closing bills,
however, such as for newly constructed, purchased, sold or abandoned

residences.

Another issue to be resolved is whether flat'rdte service -

should be provided to (1) all customers except the U.S.‘FbteSt Service,.




A. 51201 Mjo

es at present, (2) residential customers ounly, as reQuéStediin’the
application, or (3) customers with sexrvice pipes l-inch_of smaller
in cize, as applicant apparently ILatended to request. In areas
where pumping costs, or other costs directly related to volume of
water consumed, represent a significaant portion of-totaitgxpenses,'
it is common practice to provide flat rate service :o'fééidentiglf
customers only. In such cases, the metering of nonrésidencial
sexvices, which inherently often have wide differences\invusagcy |
provides a means of spreading equitably the costs related to velume
of water produced. As discussed in the preceding parégraph,'howe9ef,
appiicant's {covestment and expenses are affected far more'by the
potential peak simultancous rates of flow than by-totallquanﬁiﬁies
of water delivered. The size of a customer's service connectipﬁ is
one of the factors limiting the rate of flow to the customer's
premises. The present form of nonresidential rates recognize; thé
relative demands on the water system by requiring cuétomers Qi;h
lazger sexrvice conmections to pay higher ratec than.thdse.with 
smaller sexvice comnections. At this time, changing from the preseﬁt
form of rates is not warranted. At some future time, aPﬁlIcént-mayﬂ"'
be able to show that some limited amount of meteriﬁg would be in-thé
public interest, to avoid Qaste of water and to place more edphasis
on value of service, rather than cost of service. |

The following Table I presents a comperison of applicant's

present rates, those proposed in the application, and those authorized .

hereln:




A. 52201 Mjo

TABLE I
COMPARISON OF ANNUAL FLAT.RATES

Authorized _
Ttem . Proposed Initially = Improvements -

Singlo-foaxdly residence on , :
single Jot: ' L
3/l~3inch service $39.00  $ 72.00 $ 47.00  $751.00
l-inch service 39.00 72.00 66.00 - 70.00-
Add'l residence on same service 12.00 20.00 © 1400 15.00

Business Establishments: . C _
3/4~inch sexvice 39.00 72 .00% L7.00 51,.00
l-inch service L2.00 78 0" 66.00- . 70.00.
1% -inch service : 60.00 111.00% 102.00 110.00
2=inck service 90.00 166.00% 138.00 U800

% Exnibit D to the application lists under "Flat Rates" the proposed residential
rates shown above and the notation "Other Rates as Applicable”. In this
table we have assumed that, if metered service is not prescribed for business
establishments, applicant requests the same 84.6 percent Increase in flat rates
for business establishments as for the basic residentlal customer.

Results of Operation

Witnesses for applicant and the Commission sta(ff‘ have an-
alyzed and estimated applicant's operational results. Summarized in
Table II, from Exhibit F to the application and the staff’sy Exhibit
No. 1 are the estimated results of operation for ﬁhe test year 1969,
under present rates and under those proposed by applicant. The
estimates, as set forth in the two exhibits, are not quité in the
same form oxr detail so the summaries in the two exhibits are shown in
modified foxm in Table II to make estimates more readily co;nparabl_e'-
For comparison, this table also shows the corresponding results of
operation modified as discussed heroi.mfccr, and under the fatés' |

authorized hexein.




Aa. 51201 Mjo

TABLE IT
ESTIMATED RESULTS OF QPERATTON
. TEST YEARS 1969, 1970 and 1971

: ,d.‘ter ‘ _
I.. Egl:.cant Staf Initiallv 'Cmprovements ‘

| ———

At Present Rate' : - .
Operating Revex;uers §23,400 $22,102° $22‘,‘110‘ ' $_22 ,‘110“

Deducticns: E o
Purchased Power | s 60 60 60
Oper. & Maint. Labor 6,000 4,800 4,800 - 4,800 -
Oper. & Maint. Materials 650 1,190 1,190 - L,19¢ .
Oper. & Maint. Contract Wk. 1,800 400 400 - LOOS_,' o
Management. Salary 5,800 3,000+ . 3,000 - 3,000
Offise Supplies & Exp. 2,200 1,926 ,930:' 1,930 - -
Inscrance Exp. 500 a0 0 AT
Acctg., legal & Obher L2000 - 600 600 o 600
General Exp. 860 300 1300 300 -
Vehicle Exp. ‘ 1,150 . . 550 550 o550
Depreciation ' 5,400 3,884 4,170 - 4,500
Taxes Other Than on Income 2,940 1,821 1,870 - 1,990

Subtotal 28,625 18,941 19,280 . 19,730 o
Income Taxes = - ‘100 160 100 - 100
Totad - i 28,725 19,041 19,380 - 19,830

Net Revesue | (5,325) 3,0 2,730 2,280
Rate Base 9,289 80,775 9,300 103,500
Rate of Return , Loss 3.8% 3 (2N 22%
At _Rates Proposed by Appiiéant : ‘ ) e
Operating Rqéenués ,800 41,600 41,600 41,600
Deductions: : : . , - ‘ " A
Excl. Inceme Taxes ,625 - 18,941 19,280 19,730 .
Income Taxes L 5,765 5,470 5,250
Toral T8 2,750 24,590
Net Revenue 16,896 25,850 16, 610

Rate Base - 80,775 91, ;360" ‘103 500 .
Rate ¢f Return ©20.9% - .'LS 5%' : 16..0%
At Pates Awthorized Herein B
Operating Revemues ‘ 26,060 29,200 T
" Doductions: e L o i
Exel. Income Taxes S 19,280 19,’.73Q T
Income Taxes o CUL,3000 0 L7M0
Totad T W Ean
Net Reverue . : 6,380 B oL o
Rate Buse - Ql 200 203,50 ;
Rate of Retum BN+ -5% B
(Red Figure) ‘

""n-*.t".ially" *e"lect.s the zituation where applicant promvtly invests $10 500
1970 et t.ed cash flow in engineering design shudies and resultam pla.nt

:_-.-.prbver..ents. After Improvements” reflects the additional. n.nvostment of

51,200 of 1972 cstm..ed cesh flow in plant improvements. '

-5




.

From Tablé I it can be. determined that the fncrease in
operating revenues would be 88 percent under qpplicénﬁfs‘p%oposed'
rates, will be 23 percent under the rateshgnitial;y&aquoggggdiherein,
and will be 32 perceant under the rates tq‘bevaucho:£;é§vafte¥f -
installation of improvements.

Revemues. and Expenses

- Applicant did not present any substantiation for its
estimates. of revenues. and expenses, whe:eas‘the-sgaﬁf:explgined?in\
considerable detail the basis for its estimates. ’Ihe,Staff’s
comments’ summarized in Exhibit-Nb. 1 relatingﬁtp rgygpues:and
expenses axe as follow:

"a. Operating Revenue: The staff determined the 1968

and 1969 revenue, at present and proposed rates,

; from the list of customers actually billed. The

utilicy estimated the revenue at proposed rates by
doubling their adjusted revenues at present rates.

This is an erroneocus calculation as the proposed
£flat rates are not double the present rates.

b. Operating Expenses: The utilicy's estimated operating
expenses at present and proposed rates exceed the
staff by $7,049. Comments by accounts follow:

1. Aec. 726, Purchased Power: The utility included
cost. of butane for heeting the chlorinater hut

in this account, while the staff placed it in
Ac. 735.

. 2. Ac. 734, 0. & M. Labor: The staff considered

o that the amount of time spent by the two part-
time maintenance employees is adequately com-
pensated for by $4,800 per year. .

3. Ac. 735, 0. & M. Materials: The staff excceds
' the utility due to inclusion of cost of msterials
that the utility had placed in other accounts.

4. Ac. 736, Contract Work: The staff's estimate
: ineludes consideration of actual costs whereas
the utility provided no basis for its estimate.

5. Ac. 791, Msnagement Salary: In 1968, the utility
did not charge anything to this account and does
not substantiate the amount estimated in 1969.
The staff estimates that $250 per month for the
manager’'s time 1s in conformity with the amount
of expensed payroll for small water utilities
of comparable size and type. '

10~




‘A:,SIZOl Mjo

Ac. 792, Office Supplies and Expenses: Williams
Resorts charges Bass Lake Water Company a flat
fee of $150 per month for office rent, storage
rent, telephone expense, light ard heat, and a
prorate of the salaries of the clerks for work
performed by them for the water company, as they
are employed by the resort. This amount was
included as an annual amount of $1,500 by the
utilicy on the'agglication, by mistake. The
utility added $200 for office supplies and $500
for bills and postage to the $1,500. The staff
accepts the $1,800 item but redueced the bills
and postage to reflect the actual amount of $51
and office supplies to $75 per year.

Ac. 798, Accounting, Legal and Other Services:
The staff believes that the utility's proposed
accounting fees are excessive for a utility that
bills once a year. However, as noted in another
part of this report, the accounting records are
not complete so an amount of $600 has been es-
timated to allow the utility to meet the account-
ing standards of the Commission.

Ac. 799, General Expense: The main difference
between staff and utility is in the estimate

for the cost of the rate proceeding where the
utility estimated $2,500 spread over a pexriod
of five years. The staff estimated that $500
spread over five years would cover all costs.

Ac. 801, Vehicle Expense: The staff's estimate
includes allowances for tires, repairs and
operating costs for a small utility, and is
comparable with previous years' recorded cost,
whereas, the basis for the utility's estimate
is not known. :

Depreclation Expense: The staff has, 'In Table III,
computed depreciation‘expense on the straight-line
remaining life method carried forward from the last
depreciation review filed with the Commission for
the year 1963. The utility did not f£ile a
depreciation review for 1969 as required by the

Coumission and_arbitrarily incressed its deprecia-
tion rates in 1967.

of

11.  Information from the 196951970”actﬁal"hd’valorem
. tax bills was used in the staff's 1969 estimate."

One of the items of concern expressed by the customers is
the manegement fee included in the operating'expenseteStimates;‘-
Under & previous management, $7,200 per‘yéarhhad“been“drawh;fiom

applicant for managing the system, during a peiiod*when“ﬁéymént',

-11l-




A. 51201 Mjo

of other obligations of applicant were beccming deliﬁquen:; Under
the present management, applicant has in 1968 and 1969 paid off the
delinquent bills, paid penalties to tax authorities for the delinquent
bills, paid current bills, and still has a cash reserve of about
$8,000 from 1969 revenues set aside to carry on operations until
1970 annual revenues are received. This was accomplished, in part,
by not paying any salary to applicant's present manager, who also is
an employee of applicant's parent corporation. Tﬁe individual 6:1
corporate owners of a utility should not be expected to provide
nanagement services without any compensation, bucfthe‘$5,800~annual‘
charge iacluded in applicant's estimates is excessively‘high for a
utility of this size. The staff's estimate of $3,000 per;year

appears reasonmable and is adopted in Table II.
Rate Base

Applicant has not maintained its accounting records in.

accordance with the uniform system of accounts prescribed by this
Commission. Also, there are several errors in applicant’s caleula-
tions of the various items comprising the 1969 rate base. The
staff’'s 1969 rate base estimate, based in part upon reconstruction
of proper plant and reserve balances, appears reasonable. For 1970
and 1971, plant improvements will incréaselthe rate base, as
indicated in Table IIX. |

Rate of Return and Financial Requirements

Applicant's Exhibit F indicates that a return of over
16 percent on rate base is considered reasonable by applicant.
Applicant’s manager testified, however, that the magnitude of the
proposed rate was not determined by a consideration of rate of
return, but was influerced by applicant'’s need to finance improve-

ments out of internally gemerated funds.




A. 51201 Mjo

The staff recommends a 6-3/4 percent'return'on»rate-base.

undex oresent service conditions and a 7-3/4 percent return if

applicant mskes the staff recommended system improvements. A staff

accountant testified that, in arriving at this recommendation, he
had considered rates of return authorized by the Commission in recent
proceedings involving otherj;mall water utilities. |

If we were to authorize an unreasonably_high rate of return
to provide applicant with funds with which to improve the water system,
this would be equivalent‘to‘exacting contributions from ;hé-oustomers.
On the other hand, it appears unlikely that applicant caoiraise‘fundo 
from external sources to finance such-improvemen:s. It is willing,
however, to devote all net revenues and depreciation expense'aocruals
to system improvements. Lf we prescribe initialiy Increaséd rates
which will produce 7 percent return in 1970 and a Secood increase
to give a 7% percent return -in 1971, applicant will have the following
amounts available for capital improvements early in each year:

Source - %70 1971

Deprecifation Accrual $ 4,170 $ 4,500
Net Revenue 6,380 7,730 -

Total Vo TG:'SS'O' ‘ m

Although these funds will not provide for complete and
immediate elimination of all of ithe system's deficiencies,_a marked
service improvement should result. from their'expenditure;‘,The plans
for additional improvements beyond 1971 can be considered in future
Tate proceedings when initiated by applicant or by this'Commission
on its own motion.’ ' |

The second increase in rates‘contemplaced”herein‘may be
authorized by supplemental oxrder after applicant has advised the
Commission of the completion of installation of facilities




A. 51201 Mjo

epproximating emounts for such plans'and‘improVementsﬂinclﬁded in ‘
the 1970 rate base and has filed a schedule-foi iﬁstallation of

satisfactory 1971 plant improvements.

Staff Recommendations

In Exhibit No. 1, the\ﬁtgff recommendsfcertainjchénges in
applicant’'s accounting, depreciétion accervals, complaint.records,
maps, and contract £ilings. The exhibit also lists certdin'
recommendations regarding service improvements, su¢h as‘inst§1ldti6n
of an adequste purificatfon systenm, eliminatibn of deéd end; where
possible, flushing of dead ends, and repair or replacement of'1eaky
mains. | | N

The staff recommendations all appear reésonable and should
be assigned to high priority by applicant. The ordef'herein SO
provides. | | |

rindings and Conclusions

The Commission f;nds that:

l.a. Applicant is in need of additional revenues but the .
rates it requests are excessive.
b. The adopted estimates, previously‘discussed.herein,
of operzting revenues, operating expenses and rate bese for the |
years 1970 and 1971 reasonably indicate the probable‘results of

applicant’s operations for the near future.
c. With the system improvements ordered herein, rates

of return of 7 and 7% pexcent, respectively, are reasonmable for

applicant'’s 1970 and 1971 operations.

d. - The initial Increases in rates and charges authorized

herein are justified; the rates and charges authorized herein are
reasonable; and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ
f£rom those prescribed herein, are for the future unjust and vz~

reasonable.




A. 51201 Mjo

¢. Applicant has not shown that metered: servicc to all
nonresidential customers is Justified at this time. |
2. Applicant hes not made the advice letter £ilings
required by General Ordef No. 96-A concerning the speeiel contract
rate £or water sezvice to the U.S. Depaxtment of Agricultuxe,
3.a. Applicant has not maintained the up-td-d&te-system
map required by Gereral Order No. 1.03. |
b. Numercus system improvements aredneededjto-provide“
adequate sexvice.

¢. Regular flushing of dead-end meins is needed to
provide adequate water service.

4.a. Applicant's near fegure operations undef_the rates
avthorized herein should make fundSéeveilable from depreciation d
accruals and net revenues, to be used for eyocem improvements, in:
the amounts of $10,500 for 1970 and $12,200 for 1971 end a portion.
of the rate increase should be made contingent upon completionyof
cextain improvements and satisfactory plannihg and.seheduiingfef
additional improvements. | |

b. ter the satisfactory plamning and installation of
facllities in the amoumts contemplated in the 1970 rate base, and
the £4ling by applicant of satisfactory plane and scheduling fe:
facilitles in the amounts included in 1971 rate bese,'the Commission
may, by supplemental ordex, authorize the filing’of the-revised»rate

schedule attached to this orxder as Appendix B.

5. Applicant has not maintained its records and accounts

in the manner prescribed by this Commission.




A. S120) Mjo

The Commission concludes that applicant's. request for

rate increases should be granted in'pétt.and’that‘applicanc should

be required to take the actions set forth in the order which follows.

IT IS ORDERED that: _

l. After the effective date of this order, applicant Bass
Lake water Company is authorized to file the revised rate- schedu-e
attached to this order as Appendix A. Such filing_shall comply\
with General Order No. 96-A. The effective date of the revised
schedule shall be four days after the date of filing. . The‘revised_'
schedule sheil apply only to service rendered on and after the B
effective date thereof.

2. Within thirty days after the effectivé datevof'this ofder,‘
applicant shall file with the Commission an advice letter concerning
the special contract rate for se:vice-to‘the U. S. Department of
Agriculture. Such filing shall comply with Pé:agraph X.B. of
General Oxder No. 96-A.

3. Within ninety days after the effective date of thls order,'
applicant shail:

a. Prepare an up-to-date system map as required by
Parsgraph I. 10. a. -of General Oxder No. 103, and
£ile two copies thereof with this Commission.
File in this proceeding a report preparéd by a
qualified engineer showing system iﬁpxo&ements neededi‘
Lo provide adequate sa2xvice, the estiﬁa:ed\césc‘of 
each improvement, and time schedule of instaiiation.
High priority shall be assigned to fepiacing‘or

supplementing the present settling tanks with an’




A. 51201 Mjo

adequate water purification plant, glimination of

dead ends where possible, and the repair or replace=
ments of all lecky mains..
File in this proceeding, and place.in effect, 2
schedule for regular flushing of All;dead-end mains.
4.a. On or before the tenth day of each mqnth'iﬁ 1970,
until applicant has expended at least $10, SOO on e;gineering and
construction of system improvements during the year, applic ant shall
file in this proceeding a progress report showing the.work
accomplished and the cost thereof. |
b. On or before the tanth day of each month in 1971,
until applicant has expended at least $12,200 on system iﬁprovements
during the year, eppiicant shall file in this proceeding a‘prog?ess‘
report showing the work accomplished and the cost thereof.
5. Within ninety days after the effective date of this
order, applicent shall effect, end file in this proceeding,notice
of compliance with, the following: |
a. Set up and maintain books of account in accbrdance
with the Uniform System of Accounts for Class D Water
Utilities prescribed by this Commission.
Place on those books the amounts for utility plant
and depreciation reserve as of Décémber 31, 1§68, as
shown in the tabulation on page 6w§£ Exhibit No. 1.
For the year 1969, apply a debreciation‘raCe of 2.7
percent to the original cost of depréciable plént.
Until review indicates otherwise, applidﬁnt shéll
continue to wse this rate. Applicant shall review

its depreciation retes at intervals of £ive years




A. 51201 Mjo

and whenevexr a major change in depfeciablé‘plént
occurs. Any revised depreciation rate shﬁll;be"
determined by: (1) subtracting the‘estima:éd future
net salvage and the depreciation rese:ve'fkomvthe
original cost of plant: (2) dividing the result by
the estimated remaining life of‘plant;‘and\(3)"d1vid#
ing the quotient by the origin#l cost of plant. The

Tesults of each review shall be submitted\promptly‘
to the Commission. . |
Establish and maintain & feééfd of complaints by
customers, in accordance with Paragraph I. 8. of
General Oxder No. 103.

The effective date of this ér&er shall be twenty days
after the date hereof.

Dated st San Francsco R C.ﬁlifomia-; this aO%

day of JANUARY

, 1970.

Comalssioners

Commissioner A. W. Gatov, being te
necessarily absent, did not particlpate
in the dispesition of this proceedi:;gf_ -




APPENDIX A
Page 1L of 2

Schedule No, 24

ANNUAL GENERAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all flat rate water service furnished on an annual R
basis. : o

TERRITORY

The northwest shore of Bass Lake',. including The Fa.lJ,s and Bass
ioke, and vieindty, Madera County. _

RATES | Per Service Cennection

Por Yoar

1. Tor a single-family residential
wnlt, including premises -

3/L=inch Serviee v.eeevuevennenn. $ 47.00
l—inCh Semce "erssrsevenssane 66000

a. TFor each additional single-family
rezidential unit on the same
. Premises and served from the same
cuervice comnection ...eecerencenes

2. Business Establishments:

3/L~3nch SOrVECe vevennnnnnnnnn.n © 47.00
l-inch service vieeerreninnnnn. 66.00
1A-10Ch SEIVACE wurrnnnennnnnne 102,00
2-inch Servico .eveirriiinnnnen 1138.00

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

5

~- The annwal flat rate charge applies to service during the
12-month period commencing January 1 and is due in advance. If a
permanent resident of the area has been 2 customer of the wility
for at least 12 months, he may elect » &t the beginning of the
calendar year, to pay prorated flast rate ¢harges in advance at
intervals of less than one year (monthly, bimonthly or quarterly) in
accorcdance with the utility's established Pilling periods. A non-
permanent resident may elect to pay the annusl charge in two equal
installments. VWhere such a resident has failed to pay the {irst
(Continued) :




A. 51201 Mo

Schadule No. 24

ANNUAL GENERAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

SPECIAL CONDITIONS - Comt'd.

half of the annual charge due Jaguary 1, service will not be re-
stored until the total annual charge has been peid.

2. The opening bill for flat rate service shall be the
established emnual flat rate charge for the service. Where initial
service &s cstablished after the first day of any yeoxr, the portion
ol such annual charge applicable t0 the current year shall be deteor~
mined by multiplying the annual charge by one three-hundred~sixty-
fifth (1/365) of the number of days remaining in the calendar year.
The balance of the payment of the Iinitial anmual charge shall be ,
credited against the charges for the succecding sanual peried. If
service is not conmtinued for at least one year after the date of

initial service, no rofund of the infitial annual charges shall be -
Que the customer. ‘




APPENDIX B
Page L of 2

Schodule No. 24
ANNUAL GENERAL FLAT RATE SERVICE -

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all flat rate water service furnished on an amnual
basis. . ‘ _

TERRITORY

The northwest shore of Bass Lake, including The Falls and Bass
Lake, and vicinity, Madera County. : -

RATES Per Service Connection

: Por Year -
1. For a single-family residential -
unit including premises:

3/l~3nch SeIVECe iverececncnn $ 51.00v
l-inch service ...... 70.00

3. TFor each additional singlo-family
residential unit on the same premises
and served from the same service
COrNOCLIoN vevecercnscncecncersenne 15.00

2. Tor dusiness ostablishments:

3/L~5nch 36XVECe ceciecvecncns 51.00:
1-inch 30rvice veervncrcnnns 70.00
1%-inch S6rvice ...eeeveen... 110,00
2~inch 3ervice ceevececnnees 148.00

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. Tho annuel flat rate charge applies to service during the
12-month period commencing January 1 and is due in advance. If a
permanent resident of the area has been a customer of the utility
Sor at least 12 months, he may elect, at the beginning of the
calendar year, to pay prorated flat rate charges in advance at
intervals of less than one your (monthly, bimenthly or quarterly)
in sccordance with the utility's established billing periods. A
non-permancnt resident may elect to pay the annual charge in twn
equal installments. Where such a resident has failed to pay the
first half of the annual charge due January 1, service will not be
restored wntil the total annual charge has been paid. .

(Continued)




AFPENDIX B
Page 2 of 2

Schedule No. 24

ANNUAY, GENERAL FLAT RATE SERVLCE

SPECTAT, CONDITIONS = Cont'd.

2. The opening bill for flat rate service shall be the
established annual flat rate charge for the service. Where
initial service is established after the first day of cny year,
the portion of such annusl charge applicablo to tie current
year shall be determined by muliiplying tho ammual chargs by
one three-hundred-sixty-Lifeh (l/§65) of the nmumicr of days romaine
ing in the calendsr year. The balance of the paymcat of the
indtlol anmual eharge shell be credited against the c¢harges for
the succeeding amnual perisd. I service is not continuad for
at least oze year after the date of inftial service, no refund:
of the initial amnucd charges shall be due the cusiomer. :




